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L INTRODUCTION

This appeal arises from the February 27, 2015 order on summary
judgment requiring appellant GBI to remove approximately eight acres
(nearly 100,000 cubic yards) of fill from the waters of Lake Chelan that
had been in place since 1961. The February 27, 2015 decision and order
was the fourth in a series of decisions leading to the conclusions below

that:

CBC members had sufficient “special interest” in the
matters at issue to have standing to seek removal of the
fill;

The Shoreline Management Act (“SMA™) at RCW
90.58.270(1), (2) did not preclude civil actions seeking
removal of pre 1969 fills based on claims of
interference with navigational interests; and

The Three Fingers fill substantially interfered with
navigational interests of the plaintiffs sufficient to
warrant a finding of public nuisance and abatement
without regard to the public interests in development on
such fill under the controls of the Shoreline
Management Act (“SMA”).

The Trial Court’s decision was contrary to decades of property
law. It found that a group of citizens, with no specialized injury resulting
from the existence of the private fill, could seek to have it removed.
Moreover, it disregarded the state’s specific consent to navigational

impacts of pre-1969 fill on navigable waters granted in the 1971 Shoreline

Management Act, RCW 90.58.270(1). Under the Trial Court’s
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interpretation, fill that has been in place for decades is subject to removal
if any members of the public complain. This is not what Washington law
requires and would result in the undermining of the SMA, the very statute
that was meant to authorize pre-1969 fills and resolve disputes like this

one. Such a result would be chaos for Washington’s shoreline property

owners with historic (pre-1969) fills. For the reasons set forth below, the
Trial Court’s decision and order must be reversed and the case dismissed

as a matter of law.

I ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

Assignment of Error No. 1. The Trial Court erred in denying

GBI’s motion to dismiss for lack of standing and directing GBI to remove
the Three Fingers fill. Memorandum decision dated May 30, 2012; order
entered July 11, 2012 (AR 458, 460 and AR 827-37, respectively).

Assignment of Error No. 2. The Trial Court erred in entering an

order on the State of Washington’s and GBI’s motions for reconsideration,
which corrected the premature order to remove the fill, but erroneously
confirmed standing by CBC to bring the action. Memorandum decision
dated January 15, 2013; order dated February 15, 2013 (AR 1254 and AR
1267-73, respectively).

Assignment of Error No. 3. The Trial Court erred in granting

CBC’s motion for summary judgment on the applicability of the SMA,

78377-0005/LEGAL126066592.1



RCW 90.58.270. Memorandum decision dated October 3, 2014; judgment
entered December 9, 2014 (AR 1570 and AR 1613-22, respectively).

Assignment of Error No. 4. The Trial Court erred in granting

CBC’s motion for summary judgment requiring the removal of the Three
Fingers fill on GBI property as a public nuisance under RCW 7.48.140(3)
as of 1969. Memorandum decision and order dated February 27, 2015
(AR 2553 and AR 2547-51, respectively).

III.  ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

1. CBC is a citizens group seeking removal of fill placed in
Lake Chelan--fill that has been there since 1961. Its members said that
they would like to use the filled part of the lake for fishing, kayaking and
beach purposes. RCW 7.48.210 limits standing for nuisance claims to
those for whom the challenged action is “specially injurious.” Did the
Trial Court err in holding that CBC has standing in the absence of a
showing of “special injury” to any of its members? Assignments of Error
1,2,4.

2. The fill on GBI property was placed in Lake Chelan before
1969 and the adoption of the Shoreline Management Act, Chapter 90.58
RCW. CBC’s claim is based on the violation of the public trust doctrine
and the Supreme Court decision in Wilbour v. Gallagher, 77 Wn.2d 306,

462 P.2d 232 (1969). Under the Shoreline Management Act, however, the
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state gave consent to navigational interference with respect to pre-1969
fills such as this one. RCW 90.58.270(1). Further, the state specifically
prohibited Wilbour-type suits, which seek to remove fills based on claims
of navigational interference in adopting RCW 90.58.270(2). Did the Trial
Court err in failing to grant GBI the protections to which it was entitled
under the requirements of RCW 90.58.270(1) and (2) in ordering the fill to
be removed? Assignments of Error 1, 2, 3 and 4.

3. The navigational intrusion of the Three Fingers fill was
specifically approved by the state and maintained by GBI under the fill
protection provisions of the SMA, RCW 90.58.270(1). Nothing
maintained under the express authority of a statute can be deemed a
nuisance. RCW 7.48.160. Did the Trial Court err in holding that the fill
was a public nuisance when it was specifically approved and maintained
by the authority of the Shoreline Management Act? Assignments of
Error 2, 3, 4.

4. Did the Trial Court err as a matter of law in ordering
removal of the Three Fingers fill in the face of material uncontested
testimony concerning the absence of “substantial interference” with
navigational interests on Lake Chelan and the uncontested ability to use

the Three Fingers fill, similar to many other fills in the area to serve the
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identified public purposes set forth in RCW 90.58.020. Assignments of
FError 3, 4.
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

A The Three Fingers Fill.

The case involves approximately eight acres of property in Chelan,
Washington owned by GBI Holding Co. (GBI) and commonly referred to
as “Three Fingers.” (See Exhibit C-4 to Beardslee declaration filed
January 29, 2015 (AR 2391), also attached hereto as Appendix 2,
Attachment 1 for a site view of the property as it existed at the time the
lawsuit was filed.) The property was created in the early 1960s, in
accordance with the practice of the day, by placing fill on private land
owned by GBI, which would otherwise be covered by the waters of Lake
Chelan during the summer season.’ The fill was created when GBI was
hired to widen the highway adjacent to the GBI property in 1961-62. The
site is improved with highway access and City of Chelan waterlines, but it
has no structures.

B. The Shoreline Management Act and the Public Trust Doctrine.

The case involves (1) the public trust doctrine, that is, the state’s
duty to manage navigable waters of the state to promote the public

interest, (2) the 1969 decision of the Washington State Supreme Court in

" A full discussion of the unique nature of Lake Chelan shorelines can be found in the
court’s decision in Wilbour v. Gallagher, 77 Wn.2d 306, 462 P.2d 232 (1969).
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Wilbour v. Gallagher objecting to the lack of any public control over fills
in Lake Chelan, and (3) the subsequent response of the people of the state
in adopting Initiative 43B, the Shoreline Management Act of 1971,
rectifying the lack of control and authorizing the retention of existing fills
subject to subsequent development under the control and public purposes
of the Shoreline Management Act (see RCW 90.58.020).

C. The Complaint and Procedural Background.

No one complained about the three Fingers fill for decades.
Indeed, there is evidence that the fill was used and enjoyed by members of
the public on occasion and offered other benefits for the public. Scott
McKeller declaration filed July 23, 2012 (AR 890-93). In December
2010, GBI filed an application to subdivide the land into six parcels.’

The plat was approved with conditions allowing the fill to remain.
CBC initially appealed the plat approval, but withdrew its appeal and filed
a civil action in November 2011, seeking removal of the fill as a violation
of the public trust “jus publicum” -—that is, interference with the
association’s members’ purported interest in being able to use the waters
of Lake Chelan for recreational purposes. See complaint, request for relief

at 8 (AR 10).

? A previous application for development into a townhouse program received much
public opposition and was withdrawn. (AR 288-93, at 18-23, 9 58-59 of short plat
decision dated July 25, 2011).
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After discovery and a series of motions, the Trial Court entered a
final order directing GBI to “promptly remove” the property in question as
a public nuisance. Memorandum decision and order entered February 27,
2015 (AR 2552-53 and AR 2547-51, respectively). GBI appealed, as did
the City of Chelan and the State of Washington. The appeals were
consolidated.

The case involves several parties. The plaintiff below is Chelan
Basin Conservancy (CBC), a local group interested in protecting the “use
and enjoyment of navigable waters of Lake Chelan.” (CBC complaint at 2
(AR4)). Defendant GBI has owned and controlled the Three Fingers fill
since it was filled in 1961-62. Terhaar declaration filed January 25, 2012
at 1 (AR 184). The City of Chelan is the local municipal corporation that
chose to participate in the case. See City of Chelan answer and cross
claim filed December 14, 2011 (AR 22-25).°

The State of Washington was named and participated as the case
involved questions about the state’s authority under the public trust
doctrine, though no specific claim was made against the state (see answer

of the State of Washington, AR 96-101). The Chelan County Public

* The City of Chelan concurs with CBC that a violation of the public trust doctrine exists,
but it holds that the remedy should be vested in the City, which wants to aliow the fill 1o
remain with a portion dedicated for a park.
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Utility District was also named as it holds flowage rights in Lake Chelan,
but announced early on that it was not participating in the case.

The complaint was filed on November 4, 2011, seeking removal of
the Three Fingers fill from the waters of Lake Chelan as a violation of the
public trust doctrine. See complaint at 1 and request for relief at 8 (AR 3
and AR 10, respectively). GBI initially moved to dismiss on standing
grounds because CBC failed to allege any facts supporting a claim of
special injury to one or more of its members as required by RCW
7.48.210. CBC responded with declarations from three of its members
who said they were interested in using the GBI property for beaches,
fishing and kayaking should the fill be removed.

In response, the Trial Court specifically granted CBC standing to
pursue the case. Remarkably, the decision also ordered the fill to be
removed as a violation of the public trust doctrine, even though CBC had
filed no motion for such a judgment.” Both the state and GBI filed for
reconsideration. The Trial Court reversed its judgment on the ultimate

question of removal due to issues of fact on substantial interference and

* See declarations of Hauge (AR 375-78), Schuldt (AR 379-83), and Page (AR 384-88),
attached at Appendix 2, Attachment 2 hereto. See Exhibit J to Beardslee declaration filed
January 29, 2015 on location of CBC members (AR 2412).

> See memorandum decision dated May 30, 2012 at 5 (AR 460) and order entered July
11,2012 (AR 827-37).
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public interest, but reaffirmed the conclusion that CBC has standing. See
order entered February 15, 2013 (AR 1267-73).

Subsequently, CBC moved for summary judgment on the issue of
the applicability of the protective language in the SMA, RCW 90.58.270,
in which the state consented to fills existing prior to 1969. See motion
filed March 7, 2014 (AR 1354-76). The Trial Court concluded that the
statutory consent to fill did not apply to fills placed on shoreland in
“violation of state statutes” prior to the adoption of the Shoreline
Management Act. The Trial Court then concluded that the Three Fingers
fill was a public nuisance in 1969 under the provisions of RCW
7.48.140(3), and as a consequence, the fill was placed in violation of state
law and the protections of RCW 7.48.160 and RCW 90.58.270(1) were
not applicable. See memorandum decision dated October 3, 2014 and
order dated December 9, 2014 (AR 1570 and AR 1613-17, respectively).

The final motion resolving the case was a motion for summary
judgment ordering abatement of the nuisance, in this case, removal of the
fill. Requests to show that the Three Fingers fill could be used for a
variety of public purposes under the SMA were denied, and the Trial
Court granted the motion and ordered the fill to be removed promptly. See
memorandum decision and order entered February 27, 2015, (AR 2552-53

and AR 2547-51, respectively).
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V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

GBI submits that the Trial Court below erred in three respects:

1. The Trial Court erred in holding that the citizens group
CBC had standing to seek removal of fill. CBC failed to identify any
member with the “special injury” as a result of the three Fingers fill as
required by state law to pursue a private claim to abate a public nuisance.
The decision of the Trial Court allowing CBC to proceed with the case
with no showing of special injury is in error and in violation of RCW
7.48.210.

2. Nothing done or maintained under express authority of a
statute can be considered a nuisance. RCW 7.48.160. RCW 90.58.270(1)
authorizes the maintenance of pre-1969 fills in waters of the state. RCW
90.58.270(2) prohibits civil actions challenging pre-1969 fills based on
claims of interference with navigational rights. The decision of the Trial
Court to allow CBC to proceed with the present case without regard to the
consent to fills provided by RCW 90.58.270(1) is an error and in violation
of RCW 90.58.270(1) and (2) and RCW 7.48.160.

3. The Trial Court below came to its conclusion
notwithstanding the absence of any evidence of specific prior or unique
use by CBC members or any other basis for concluding that the

navigational interference was “substantial.” Further, substantial

-10-
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uncontested evidence showed that the Three Fingers fill, similar to many
other developed fills in the area, could serve a variety of public purposes
identified in RCW 90.58.020 under the control of the Shoreline
Management Act, the Chelan Shoreline Master Program, and the City
7Zoning and Comprehensive Plans. The decision of the Trial Court to
proceed to a final order of abatement in the face of uncontested material
facts concerning the absence of substantial interference with recreational
use of Lake Chelan and the merits of the possible use of GBI’s property
under the control of the SMA, was in error, in violation of CR 56.

Resolution of the case under either of the first two arguments
requires a reversal of the decision below and a remand with instructions to
dismiss the case as a matter of law.

Resolution of the case on the third ground requires reversal of the
decision below and a remand for a trial on the issues of substantial
interference and public interest as may be clarified in the Court’s opinion,

VL.  ARGUMENT

A. CBC Members Lacked the “Special Injury” Necessary for
Standing to Bring a Suit for the Removal of GBI’s Three
Fingers Fill. Assignments of Error 1 and 2.

The Trial Court erred by denying GBI's motion to dismiss CBC’s

action for lack of standing. CBC, as an association, has the right to file a

civil action on behalf of its members only if one or more of its members

“11-
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have standing. SAVE v. City of Bothell, 89 Wn.2d 862, 576 P.2d 401
(1978). Because CBC challenges the Three Fingers fill as a public
nuisance, it must show that one of its members has sustained a special
injury by reason of the fill not common to the public as a whole. See
RCW 7.48.210; State v. Grant, 156 Wash. 96, 101, 286 P. 63 (1930). The
same test applies to CBC’s claim regarding violation of a navigational
right in public waters. Lampa v. Graham, 179 Wash. 184, 36 P.2d 543
(1934).

The Washington Supreme Court has held that individual plaintiffs
“Ido] not have a special interest either in . . . lake[s] or road[s]. Their
interest in each is the same as that of the public and whatever loss they
suffer in being deprived of access to the lake is the same kind of loss
suffered by the public, differing only in degree.” Olsen v. Jacobs, 193
Wash. 506, 513, 76 P.2d 607 (1938). See also Lampa, 179 Wash. at 187
(denying standing to a fisherman who challenged an impediment to the
navigability of the Columbia River because he “only . . . [used] the
channel of the river as a highway, as it is or as it may be used by the
general public™); see also Oppen v. Aetna ins. Co., 485 F.2d 252, 260 (9th
Cir. 1973) (“The damage suffered on account of their loss of navigation
rights in the Santa Barbara Channel and harbor is no different in kind from

that suffered by the public generally.”).

| -12-
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When determining the existence of “special injury,” courts
generally look for the existence of some economic injury, such as damage
to property or business interests. See, e.g., Anderson v. Nichols, 152 Wn.
315,322,278 P. 161, (1929) (where a structure “affects the value of the
surrounding property in any material degree, the owners of the property
suffering the loss have the right to insist upon its removal”); Morris v.
Graham, 16 Wash. 343, 346, 47 P. 752 (1897) (finding special injury
where an obstruction prevented plaintiff from engaging in commercial
fishing operations); Sholin v. Skamania Boom Co., 56 Wash. 303, 307,
105 P. 632 (1909) (finding a “special injury” where an obstruction to
navigation resulted in an economic loss); Hulet v. Wishkah Boom Co., 54
Wash. 510, 515, 103 P. 814 (1909) (“[T]he owner of a wharf or other
improvement on a stream does suffer an injury different in kind from that
suffered by the public, when the value of his wharf is destroyed by the
closing of the stream.”) (emphasis added).

Whére, as here, a plaintiff alleges only the invasion of a common
right to use a lake, courts have routinely held that no “special injury”
exists. See Lampa, 179 Wash. at 186; see also Olsen, 193 Wash. at 513;
Oppen, 485 F.2d at 260. Indeed, in Lampa the court specifically
distinguished the plaintiffs—who only “use[d] . . . the channel of the river

as a highway, as it is or as it may be used by the general public”—from

-13-
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the plaintiffs in prior cases that had suffered the type of economic injury
sufficient to confer standing. Lampa, 179 Wash. at 186-87.

As in Lampa, CBC members have not shown any special injury,
but allege only an obstruction of the common interest in using Lake
Chelan for fishing, boating, swimming and other navigational interests.
CBC submitted only three declarations in support of its position, none of
which demonstrate any allegation of the type of special use or economic
injury that would be sufficient to confer standing. The only claims of
“injury” are vague allegations of a desire to use the area in the future if the
fill is removed. Mrs. Hauge lives “five minutes” from the fill site and
removal of the fill will “open up a beautiful sandy beach for swimming,
waterfowl up-lake views.” See Hauge declaration at section 6 (AR 376);
CBC response at 7 (AR 360). Mr. Schuldt has lived in Chelan since 1971,
does not own a waterfront home and removal of the Three Fingers fill
would allow the bay to “revert to this type of high quality swimming
beach and would include extremely rare and valuable dedicated public
access.” See Schuldt declaration at section 2-3 (AR 379-80); CBC
response at 7-8 (AR 360-61). Mr. Page has lived in Chelan for 18 years,
views the Three Fingers fill as a hazard to kayakers and believes that
“IrJemoving the fingers would significantly expand the limited public

access and make kayaking, swimming and other water uses much more

-14-
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available and enjoyable.” See Page declaration at section 2-8 (AR 385-
86); CBC response at 9 (AR 362).

In short, CBC has only alleged future interests by its members in
the waters surrounding the Three Fingers fill that are common to the
public at large—the ability to navigate in the area and use the waters of
Lake Chelan for recreational purposes. As the Washington Supreme
Court has repeatedly recognized, this type of injury is insufficient to
confer standing to challenge a claimed public nuisance. See Olsen, 193
Wash. 506; Lampa, 179 Wash. 184.

In an attempt to evade this clear authority, CBC cites Kemp v.
Putnam, 47 Wn.2d 530, 288 P.2d 83 (1955), overruled in part on
representative standing by Save a Valuable Env't (SAVE)v. City of
Bothell, 89 Wn.2d 862, 576 P.2d 401 (1978). In that case, the court stated
that a plaintiff who had regularly fished a navigable portion of a stream
would suffer a special injury if the stream he commonly used for fishing
was blocked. But the court distinguished the plaintiff from others that had
not previously used the river and who, as a result, did not have specific use

and special injury as alleged by Mr. Kemp sufficient to warrant S‘ianding.é

¢ “The evidence discloses that the only party to this controversy who has been prevented
from fishing in the two rivers in gquestion is the respondent Kemp, who testitied that he
had been in the habit of fishing these rivers since 1924 until ejected by the appellant
William R, Putnam.” /d.

-15-
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The Kemp decision supports the GBI position. Under Kemp, actual
use for specific purposes was required to obtain standing to complain
about navigational interference. That case would not confer standing on
CBC, as none of CBC’s members claim to have used, or have any other
special attachment to, the relevant portion of Lake Chelan prior to the
Three Fingers fill installation,

CBC also relied on Wilbour v. Gallagher, 77 Wn.2d 306, 462 P.2d
232 (1969), but the Wilbour plaintiffs were abutting property owners who
suffered direct and immediate loss.

The plaintiffs have unquestionably sustained special
damages as a result of defendants’ wrongful

activities, and of a character that sustains their right
to maintain this action].]

77 Wn.2d at 317-18.

CBC also claims that while its members may not have achieved
standing under the public nuisance doctrine, they still have standing under
the public trust doctrine of protecting the public right of navigation. But
the Lampa decision involved blockading a navigable waterway, and
special injury was still a prerequisite to standing under the same public
nuisance limitations remaining in the law to this date. RCW 7.48.210 (A

private person may maintain a civil action for a public nuisance, if it is

" “The unfilled portion of Cross Street, now a shallow moat at high water, affords the
Greens their only access by water to the lake.” /d. at 311 n.10 (emphasis added).

-16-
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specially injurious to himself or herself but not otherwise” a law in place
since statehood.).

The Trial Court’s focus was whether the Three Fingers fill was “in
violation of state Law” as a public nuisance under RCW 7.48.140(3) at the
time of the adoption of the Shoreline Management Act and thus not
entitled to the protection of the Shoreline Management Act. See RCW
90.58.270 (“Provided, that the consent herein given shall not relate to any
structures, improvements, docks, fills, or developments placed on
tidelands, shorelands, or beds underlying said waters which are in trespass
or in violation of state statutes.”). See memorandum decision dated
October 3, 2014 and final order dated February 27, 2015 (AR 1570 and
AR 2547-51, respectively).

Under public nuisance laws, plaintiffs must have sufficient
“special injury” to proceed with the case, RCW 7.48.210, and those
plaintiffs were not before the Trial Court below. Absent in the present
case were the material elements required for a finding that CBC’s
members have “special injuries” that separate them from interests of the
public as a whole.

The five-minute walk to a “better beach” for Mrs. Hauge; the
easier access for fishing and swimming for Mr. Schuldt, Mrs. Hague’s

neighbor; and the possible public safety gains for kayakers alleged by Mr.

17-
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Page (address unknown) are all inconveniences suffered by other members
of the public who may live closer to or farther from the Three Fingers fill
area than the affiants but who still use the lake for recreational purposes.
While each affiant’s interest may be more affected than some members of
the public at large due to the relative ease of access when compared to the
community at large, none is immediately proximate to the fill as was the
case in the Wilbour decision, evidenced by a historic use as in Kemp, or
provided any grounds to argue that his or her interest is any different
(other than personal interest) from the many neighbors who are not
obj ecting.8

As such, the derivative standing which CBC claims by reason of its
members is even less significant than that of Mr, Lampa, for whom
historic use was shown in the record. There is no allegation of any
attachment to the filled property by use or other interest. For that reason
CBC has no legal basis upon which to claim the right to challenge the
Three Fingers fill.

The proper response by the Trial Court to GBI’s motion to dismiss

for lack of standing of CBC based on the absence of any allegation of

¥ See Scott McKeller declaration filed July 23, 2012 (AR 890-93) who, among affiants,
iives directly north from the Three Fingers fill and has no objections and sees some
benefits). See map at AR §99.
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special injury of its members is the same as that stated by the Washington
State Supreme Court in the Lampa case.

Under these conditions can it be said that respondent,

and those similarly situated, suffer an injury peculiar to

themselves and different from that sustained by the
public generally? We think not.

Lampa, 179 Wash. at 186.

The Trial Court erred at the outset in failing to dismiss the case for
lack of standing to seek removal of fill in navigable waters by CBC,
whose members allege no special interest sufficient for the Trial Court to
proceed. As such, the decision below must be reversed and remanded
with instructions to dismiss the case.

B. The Three Fingers Fill Is Maintained Under the Authority of a

Statute, RCW 90.58.270, and so as a Matter of Law May Not
Be Considered a Public Nuisance -- RCW 7.48.160.

In the proceedings below, significant time was spent discussing the
role of the public trust doctrine, the Shoreline Management Act and a
variety of related issues. But the final decision, entered by the Trial Court
was that the Three Fingers fill was a public nuisance prior to 1969 under
the terms of RCW 7.48 020 and .‘;40(3)9 and could therefore be abated by

the Trial Court, RCW 7.48.200. See memorandum decisions dated

(3} To obstruct or impede, without legal authority, the passage of any river, harbor, or
collection of water.]” RCW 7.48.140(3).

-19.
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October 3, 2014 and February 27, 2015 (AR 1570 and AR 2552-53,
respectively) and associated orders.

The problem with the Trial Court’s decision is that, under the law
of nuisance, “nothing which is done or maintained under the express
authority of a statute can be deemed a nuisance.” RCW 7.48.160
{emphasis added). As discussed in detail below, the Three Fingers fill was
tawfully maintained in the waters of Lake Chelan under the provisions of
the Shoreline Management Act and, specifically, RCW 90.58.270(1). As
a consequence, the Trial Court’s rulings below are erroneous as a matter
of law and must be reversed.

1. The Three Fingers fill was lawfully maintained in

public waters under the provisions of the Shoreline
Management Act and, specifically, RCW 90.58.270(1).

The Three Fingers fill was placed in the waters of Lake Chelan in
1961-62, (see Declaration of Terhaar filed January 25, 2012 (AR 184),
prior to the adoption of the Shoreline Management Act of 1971, Under
the plain terms of the Shoreline Management Act, the state has granted
consent to the continued maintenance of the Three Fingers fill, even if it
impairs the public right of navigation on Lake Chelan. The relevant
portion of the Shoreline Management Act, RCW 90.58.270(1), provides:

Nothing in this section shall constitute authority for

requiring or ordering the removal of any structures,
improvements, docks, fills, or developments placed in

20-
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navigable waters prior to December 4, 1969, and the

consent and authorization of the state of Washington to

the impairment of public rights of navigation, and

corollary rights incidental thereto, caused by the

retention and maintenance of said structures,

improvements, docks, fills or developments are hereby

granted: PROVIDED, That the consent herein given

shall not relate to any structures, improvements, docks,

fills, or developments placed on tidelands, shorelands,

or beds underlying said waters which are in trespass or

in violation of state statutes.
(Emphasis added.)

The primary complaint below, and the complaint on which the

Trial Court based its decision, was that the Three Fingers fill had been
placed in the navigable waters of Lake Chelan prior to 1969 in violation of
the public’s rights of navigation and therefore interfered with the CBC’s
ability to use the displaced waters for recreational and navigational
purposes. As a consequence, the Trial Court held that the Three Fingers
fill should be removed as a public nuisance.'’ However, RCW
90.58.270(1) provides the legal authority required to bring the Three
Fingers fill out of the prohibitions of RCW 7.48.140(3) for the lawful

maintenance of pre-1969 fills, and as such the Three Fingers fill could not

be a public nuisance as a matter of law. RCW 7.48.160. CBC’s complaint

" A companion claim was that the Three Fingers fill was a “trespass” of CBC’s rights
with respect to vacated Boulevard Avenue crossing the Three Fingers £ill parallel to the
state highway. CBC could allege no “ownership interest” in the public right of way and
associated easement that precluded any relief based on a claim of trespass. Jackass Mt.
Ranch, Inc. v. 8. Columbia Basin frr. Dist.,, 175 Wn. App. 374, 400,305 P.3d 1108
(2013). Trespass occurs when a person intentionally or negligently intrudes onto or into
the property of another.
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to the contrary fails to state a claim upon which any relief can be granted.
RCW 90.58.270(1).

a. Wiibour v. Gallagher and the genesis of the
Shoreline Management Act.

In reviewing the elements of the case below and the grounds for
reversal, it is useful to review the 1969 seminal case of Wilbour v.
Gallagher, and the resulting response of the people of the State of
Washington in approving the Shoreline Management Act and the
protections of RCW 90.58.270 specifically.

In Wilbour, the defendant, Mr. Gallagher, filled two tracts of land
referred to as “A” and “B.” ' The lands at issue were above the historic
line of navigation in Lake Chelan and therefore in private ownership, but
were lawfully flooded annually for power purposes by reason of a 1927
flowage easement. Since the construction of a power dam, the waters in
the lake were lowered in the winter to approximately the line of historic
high water before the dam, and then raised in the spring and summer to the

top of the flowage easement. 77 Wn.2d at 307-09.

1 See sketch from the decision, 77 Wn.2d 309-11 (AR 2540), attached as Appendix 2,
Attachment 3 hereto. See also photo series attached to Beardslee declaration filed
January 29, 2015, to see the prefill condition {1949) at Exhibit C-1 (AR 2386); the fill
condition (1967) at Exhibits C-1 and C-2 (AR 2387-88); and the post-fill conditions
(2006) (Exhibit C-4) (AR 2390-92) and (2014) (Exhibit C-3) (AR 2389), attached hereto
as Appendix 2, Attachment 4.

D)

78377-0005/LEGAL126066592.1



Abutting property owners to the Gallagher fill brought suit
claiming that the fill was a nuisance and had to be removed. In examining
the case, the Supreme Court noted that the fluctuating levels of the lake
created two conditions: (1) submerged when the lake was full and the
public’s right of navigation in waters of the state took precedence and
(2) dry when the lake was lowered and the private property owner’s rights
were supreme. /d. at 314-16.

Two points in that case are important. First, the Trial Court went
out of its way to confirm that the plaintiff had established the requisite
standing through the demonstration of special circumstances. “The
plaintiffs have unquestionably sustained special damages as a result of
defendants’ wrongful activities, and of a character that sustains their right
to maintain this action.” /d. at 317-18.

As can be seen from the Beardslee photos attached, the Gallagher
fill A was directly in front of the plaintiffs’ residences, cutting off the
historic access to the lake. See Appendix 2, Attachment 4, at (AR 2388).

Having found special injury, the Trial Court determined that the
fills intruded on the navigational interests of the plaintiffs when the lake
was filled, and held:

It follows that the defendants’ fills, insofar as they

obstruct the submergence of the land by navigable
waters at or below the 1,100 foot level, must be
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removed. The court cannot authorize or approve an
obstruction to navigation.

77 Wn.2d at 316. An important element in the Trial Court’s decision was
the recognition that while the fills at issue had to be removed due to
special injury suffered by the plaintiffs, not all fill in navigable waters was
impermissible or harmed the public. In fact, the Trial Court specifically
recognized that fill in navigable waters could serve a valuable public need.
The problem found by the Trial Court was not the fact of fill in navigable
waters per se, but the lack of any control exercised by the state or other
municipalities on the decision as to when or how such fill might be placed
in navigable waters, or how it was to serve the public:

We come to this conclusion with some reluctance since

there have been other fills in the neighborhood about

which there has apparently been no protest. . . . We are

concerned at the absence of any representation in this

action by the Town or County of Chelan, or of the State

of Washington, all of whom would seem to have some

interest and concern in what, if any, and where, if at all,

fills and structures are to be permitted (and under what

conditions) between the upper and lower levels of Lake

Chelan. There undoubtedly are places on the shore of

the lake where developments, such as those of the

defendants, would be desirable and appropriate.
Id. at 316 n.13 (emphasis added). The court in Wilbour recognized the

beneficial purpose of fills, when properly controlied. It was the lack of

control combined with the special injury that led to the result in that case.
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b. The 1971 Shoreline Management Act.

The Shoreline Management Act was the direct result of the
uncertainties created by the Wilbour decision, and it was designed to
provide the predictability, stability and control over navigable waters that
the Washington State Supreme Court found missing in Wilbour."?

In the immediate aftermath of the Wilbour decision, the status of
previously filled lands was called into question. Governor Evans declared
a moratorium on all shoreline fills and the Washington Legislature was
tasked with addressing the issue. The result was an initiative sent to the
people in the fall of 1971 with two alternatives: Initiative 43, the shoreline
protection act, and Initiative 43B, the Shoreline Management Act.?

A key distinction between the two initiatives was the treatment of
existing fills. Initiative 43 provided:

SECTION 18. Public Navigation Rights. Except as
permitted by this Act, there shall be no interference
with or obstruction of the navigational rights of the
public pursuant to common law as stated in such cases
as the Washington State Supreme Court decision in

Wilbour v. Gallagher, 77 Wash. Dec. 2d 307(1969).

Initiative 43, Section 18 (AR 939).

" The history of the Shoreline Management Act is detailed in a lengthy law review article
by Professor Crooks. Geoffrey Crooks, The Washington Shoreline Management Act of
1971,4% Wash. L. Rev. 423 (1973-1974).

" Exhibit 1 to the declaration of Alexander Mackie filed July 23, 2012 is a copy of
excerpts of the Official Voters Pamphlet published by Washington Secrefary of State A,
Ludiow Kramer for the general election held in Washington on November 7, 1972, (AR
934-47). See text of the pertinent sections in Appendix 2, Attachment 5.
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The language meant that existing fills in navigable waters could be
subject to the Wilbour-type challenges and potentially ordered removed,
with the resulting disruption to historic expectations. Initiative 43B
granted consent to the navigational intrusion imposed by pre-1969 fills
and prohibited Wilbour-type suits challenging the navigational
interference of such fills—precisely the type of suit filed by CBC. See
Initiative 43B, Section 27."

As you can see by the difference in the language used, Initiative
43B provided protective measures against the Wilbour-type suit that
Initiative 43 did not provide, and it gave the owners of previously filled
lands the assurance that they would not have to face Wilbour-type suits
based solely on claims of navigational interference. The changes found in
Initiative 43B, Section 27 were ultimately codified at RCW 90.58.270(1),
(2).

In Portage Bay-Roanoke Park Community Council v. Shorelines
Hearings Board, 92 Wn.2d 1, 593 P.2d 151 (1979) the Washington State
Supreme Court made it clear that the Shoreline Management Act satisfied
the legislative controls required to satisfy the public trust doctrine and as

such it “preempted” any prior common law claims. /d at 4 (“[Alny

" Compare Initiative 43, Section 18 with Initiative 438, Section 27 to see the difference
in language used. The language of Section 18 in Initiative 43 is omitied from initiative
43B. See Appendix 2, Attachment 5.
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common-law public benefit doctrine this state may have had prior to 1971
(See Wilbour v. Gallagher, 77 Wash.2d 306, 462 P.2d 232 (1969)), has
been superseded and the SMA is the present declaration of that
doctrine.”). This language is a compete repudiation of any implication
that the common law rights referenced in Initiative 43, Section 18 claimed
by CBC below survived the adoption of Initiative 43B.

The Portage Bay court went on to point out that one purpose of the
statute was to provide the state’s consent to limited interference with
navigational interests to serve the public interest.

(Dt is within the contemplat'ion of the legislation that
there will, of necessity, be some future and additional
development along shorelines in the state, including
over-the-water construction, and it does not purport to
totally prohibit such development. Rather, the
enunciated policy stresses the need that such future

development be carefully planned, managed, and
coordinated in keeping with the public interest.

Id. at 4 (internal quotation marks and citation omitted). Porrage Bay was
affirmatively cited in Caminiti v. Boyle for the proposition that “the
requirements of the “public trust doctrine’ are fully met by the legislatively
drawn controls imposed by the Shoreline Management Act of 1971, RCW
90.58.” Wn.2d 662, 670, 732 P.2d 989, (1987). Caminiti also held that

the development of the shorelines and shorelands as controlled by the
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Shoreline Management Act was in the public interest, referring

specifically to the statement of legislative intent in RCW 90.58.020:
“[Allterations of the natural condition of the shorelines
of the state, in those limited instances when authorized,
shall be given priority for single family residences, . . .
piers, and other improvements facilitating public access

to shorelines of the state, . . .” (Italics ours.) RCW
90.58.020 (part).

107 Wn.2d at 671.

RCW 90.58.270(1) and (2) of the Shoreline Management Act were
thus adopted as the state’s exercise of control over the pre-1969 fills that
occupied navigable waters such as Lake Chelan and protected those fills
from Wilbour- type suits (RCW 90.58.270(2)).

e The state controls the terms of the public trust
doctrine.

Much of the argument from CBC was that the state could never
“abandon” jus publicum nor abdicate its responsibility to protect it as such,
and it argued and the Trial Court found that the Three Finger fill had to be
removed. But the Trial Court statement that the jus publicum may not be
abandoned does not mean that fills cannot be authorized in public waters
or that the state has no control over the decision where and when to allow
such fills.

To the contrary, the law is clear that the states are fully responsible

for dictating the terms of reach of the public trust doctrine, including the
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allowance of fills. This is precisely what was done by the Shoreline
Management Act, and the Washington State Supreme Court has
consistently held that the Shoreline Management Act was a proper
exercise of the state’s public trust authority and responsibility authority,
not an unlawful abdication of the public trust. See Caminiti, 107 Wn.2d
662 and Portage Bay, 92 Wn.2d 1; .

The public trust doctrine arises out of the state’s ownership and
control of navigable waters and associated lands covered by navigable
waters at the time of statehood. Both state and federal decisions make it
clear, however, that it is the state that controls the terms of use. See
Citizens for Responsible Wildlife Mgmt. v. State, 124 Wn. App. 566, 571-
72, 103 P.3d 203 (2004) (“[I]ndividual States have the authority to define
the limits of the lands held in public trust and to recognize the private
rights in these lands as they see fit.”). See State v. Longshore, 141 Wn.2d
414,427-28 5 P.3d 1256 (2000).

“[1]t has been long established that the individual States
have the authority to define the limits of the lands held
in public trust and to recognize private rights in such
lands as they see fit.” Phillips Petroleum Co., 484 U.S.
at 475, 108 S. Ct. 791 (citing Shively v. Bowlby, 152
U.S. 1,26, 14 S. Ct. 548, 38 L.Ed. 331 (1894)).
Accordingly, we look solely to Washington law to
determine whether the public trust doctrine provides the

general public with the right to take naturally occurring
shellfish from privately owned tidelands.
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141 Wn.2d at 427-28. In the most recent U.S. Supreme Court decision on
navigability, the Court noted:

[Tlhe public trust doctrine remains a matter of state law

... .Under accepted principles of federalism, the States

retain residual power to determine the scope of the
public trust over waters within their borders . . . .

PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana, 132 S, Ct. 1215, 1235, 182 L. Ed. 2d 77
(2012). See also State v. Sturtevant, 76 Wash. 158, 171-72, 135 P. 1035
(1913).

In adopting Initiative 43B—and specifically providing, “the
consent and authorization of the state of Washington to the impairment of
public rights of navigation, and corollary rights incidental thereto, caused
by the retention and maintenance of said structures, improvements, docks,
fills or developments are hereby granted”—rather than retaining the
common law right of litigation over prior fills in Section 18 of Initiative
43, the people of the state were exercising the state’s right of control over
fill in navigable waters to serve public purposes. The legislation provides,
on the one hand, that the pre-1969 fills could remain in navigable waters,
but that thereafter any development on such fills was subject to the control
of the state through the provisions of the Shoreline Management Act to

ensure that development of the filled lands served state public purposes.
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The adoption of the Shoreline Management Act and RCW
90.58.270 was an exercise of the power of the State of Washington to
determine the fate of the pre-1969 fills in navigable waters of the state:
they could remain with the state’s specific consent. This is precisely the
power the courts have held vests in the state in the management and
control of the public trust doctrine.

In adopting Initiative 43B and RCW 90.58.270(1) to protect
existing fills, the public was exercising sovereign power. Citizens for
Responsible Wildlife Mgmt. v. State, 124 Wn. App. 566, 572, 103 P.3d 203
(2004) (“[W]hen the voters approve an initiative, they exercise the same
power of sovereignty as the legislature does when it enacts a statute.”).

There is no higher authority or common law fiduciary duty
imposed on the state in the management of the public trust doctrine as
suggested, without authority, by CBC and the City of Chelan in the case
below. The Washington State Supreme Court has specifically held that
state law is the sole source of the scope and limitations on the public trust
authority.

Individual states have the authority to define the limits
of the lands held in public trust and to recognize the
private rights in these lands as they see fit. Longshore,
141 Wash.2d at 428, 5 P.3d 1256 (looking “solely to

Washington law to determine” the scope of the public
trust doctrine).
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124 Wn.App. at 571-72.

There is no question that the State of Washington exercised
complete control over future development of the shorelines of the state,
including previously filled lands such as the Three Fingers fill through the
Shoreline Management Act. Through that act, the state controls every
aspect of development on the state’s shorelines and specifically prohibits
the Wilbour-type claims asserted by CBC in this case. GBI was entitled to
the protections of RCW 90.58.270(1) and (2), and the Trial Court erred in
failing to give GBI the certainty and protection from vexatious public trust
litigation to which it was entitled.

2. RCW 90.58.270(1), (2) is a remedial statute designed to

protect property holders such as GBI from suits
claiming navigational interference.

The purpose of legislative interpretation is to give every term of a
statute its ordinary meeting and look to ascertain the intent of the
Washington Legislature from the words used and the context in which it
was adopted. State v. JP., 149 Wn.2d 444, 450, 69 P.3d 318 (2003).

Here, the intent of the Washington Legislature in giving the people
a choice with respect to historic (pre-1969) fills could not be clearer.
Initiative 43, the shoreline protection act, did not contain language
protecting existing fills from Wilbour-type challenges or judicial findings

that such fills could be ordered removed as a violation of navigational
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interests as was the case in Wilbour. Section 18 of Initiative 43 effectively
codified such challenges--but it was rejected by the voters.

In contrast, Initiative 43B contained the protective language found
today in RCW 90.58.270, precluding Wilbour-type suits for those fills put
in prior to 1969. The public had a choice and chose to protect existing
fills rather than subject the owners to the uncertainty of future public trust-
type litigation. By choosing Initiative 43B, with the protective language
consenting to navigational intrusion by existing fills, as opposed to
Initiative 43 which did not have such language, the people made a
conscious choice to protect existing fills from claims of navigational
interference where there is no trespass or violation of other state law
involved.”

The Trial Court’s rationale in the decision below was that the
Three Fingers fill was a public nuisance in 1969, “in violation of state
law” as a public nuisance pursuant to RCW 7.48.140(3), and therefore not
entitled to protection by the provisions of the statute. See memorandum
decision dated October 3, 2014 at 3 (AR 1568). But in so ruling, the Trial
Court ignored the plain language and history of RCW 90.58.270(1) and
(2) to protect fills such as the Three Fingers fill from challenges based on

its intrusion to the navigational interests on Lake Chelan. The statute

" They also specifically protected owners of such fills like GBI from the risk of Wilbour-
type law suits by adopting RCW 90.58.270(2) and rejecting Section 18 of Initiative 43.
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specifically grants consent to such fills, and precludes civil actions seeking
removal based on navigational interference. The Trial Court below erred
in failing to give GBI the full weight of the intended protection.

The Trial Court’s conclusion that it could avoid the legislative
intent to protect pre-1969 fills by looking at conditions prior to the
adoption of the 1971 Shoreline Management Act is simply wrong. The
whole purpose of RCW 90.58.270 was to clarify the status of pre-1969
fills as lawful. As such, the statute was “remedial,” curing an existing
problem in eliminating the uncertainty created by Wilbour with respect to
existing fills that did not have specific state approval. After the adoption
of Initiative 43B, the existing pre-1969 fills had such consent and were to
be protected from the Wilbour-type suits. Initiative 43B was necessarily
retroactive if it is to achieve its intended purpose. Otherwise the language
has no meaning.

A statute ordinarily operates prospectively unless it is
remedial in nature or the legislature indicates that it is
to operate retrospectively. 4 statute is remedial and has
a retroactive application when it relates 1o practice,

procedure or remedies and does not affect a substantive
or vested right.

Johnston v. Beneficial Mgmt. Corp. of Am., 85 Wn.2d 637, 641, 538 P.2d
510, (1975) (emphasis added), holding modified by Salois v. Mut. of

Omaha Ins. Co., 90 Wn.2d 355, 581 P.2d 1349 (1978). Initiative 43B
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specifically identified pre-1969 fills as those to be protected by granting
the state’s consent to the navigational impairment already in place. RCW
90.58.270(1). And it preempted Wilbour-type suits by stating that the
consent granted by the legislature precluded suits based on navigational
impairment to the extent of the existing fills. RCW 90.58.270(2). Two
points that the error in the proceedings below:

a. In exercising sovereign authority, the people of the State of
Washington granted consent, in 1971, to fills such as the Three Fingers
Fill, which had been installed in waters of the state prior to 1969. That
consent made the Three Fingers fill a fill thereafter “maintained under the
authority of a statute,” and as such “not a nuisance” by state law. RCW
7.48.160.

b. In allowing CBC to pursue the case under the common law
public trust/public nuisance theory of Wilbour—when that cause of action
had been superseded by the Shoreline Management Act— the Trial Court
failed to give GBI the protections of the second section of RCW
90.58.270(2) prohibiting such causes of action.

In proceeding with the case as a nuisance case, based solely on the
fact of fill in navigable waters, the Trial Court purposely chose to ignore
the remedial benefits granted to GBI by the Shoreline Management Act,

The Trial Cowrt’s action is directly contrary to the choice made by the

-35.
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people of the State of Washington, allowing previously uncontested fills to
remain subject to the “controls” of the Shoreline Management Act and
local zoning codes. Those controls are amply identified in the record.'
They are the same controls pointed to in the Caminiti decision as sufficient
to affirm a statute permitting intrusion into navigable waters (docks in that
case), and not an abdication of responsibility for controlling jus publicum.

The Trial Court’s error below requires reversal.

C. Approving Protection for pre-1969 Fills Did Not Violate the
Public Trust Doctrine.

The thrust of the CBC complaint and the City of Chelan
counterclaim is that the Three Fingers fill in Lake Chelan, a navigable
body of water, violated the public trust doctrine as articulated by the
Washington State Supreme Court in Wilbour and Caminiti. But a review
of that doctrine and the cases surrounding it, both in this state and in the
U.S. Supreme Court, shows that the consents granted in the Shoreline
Management Act, RCW 90.58.270, were in line with authorities granted to
the states to manage public waters. The Trial Court erred in refusing to

give those provisions the remedial attention to which they were entitled.

' See January 29, 2015 declaration of Ryan Walker for the shoreline master program,
City zoning ordinance and Comprehensive Plan (AR 1664-2374).
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1. The public trust background.
The public trust doctrine arises out of the state’s ownership and
control of navigable waters and associated lands covered by navigable
waters at the time of statehood. [llinois Cent. R. Co. v. State of lllinois,
146 U.S.387,435,13 S. Ct. 110, 111,36 L. Ed. 1018 (1892) (“It is the
settled law of this country that the ownership of and dominion and
sovereignty over lands covered by tide waters, within the limits of the
several states, belong to the respective states within which they are
found[.]”).
The public trust doctrine originates in common law and provides
that the state holds an interest “jus publicum”™ in navigable waters, which it
holds in trust for the people of the state:
This jus publicum interest as expressed in the English
common law and in the common law of this state from
earliest statehood, is composed of the right of
navigation and the fishery. More recently, this jus
publicum interest was more particularly expressed by
this court in Wilbour v. Gallagher, 77 Wash.2d 306,
316,462 P.2d 232 (1969) as the right of navigation,
together with its incidental rights of fishing, boating,
swimming, water skiing, and other related recreational
purposes generally regarded as corollary to the right of
navigation and the use of public waters.

Caminiri, 107 Wn.2d at 669. In Caminiti, the court was faced with

whether a statute allowing docks in public waters may have violated the

public trust doctrine. In reviewing the legislation, the court distinguished
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the “abdication of control” (fill with no control found in the Wilbour case),
which is prohibited by the public trust doctrine, from the “exercise of
control,” which is the hallmark of proper public trust management.

We also observe that the legislation enacted here is a far
cry from that confronting the United States Supreme
Court in the leading “public trust doctrine” case of
Ilinois Cent. R R. v. Illinois, 146 U.S. 387, 13 S.Ct.
110,36 L.Ed. 1018 (1892). In that case, the lllinois
Legislature had not only sold all of the land under one
of the world’s largest harbors (the Harbor of Chicago)
to a private railroad company, but had also surrendered
all right to control the harbor. There it was held that by
so doing the Illinois Legislature had abdicated state
sovereignty and dominion over the jus publicum . . . .

Id. at 675. In adopting the Shoreline Management Act, the salient
question then is whether the state exercised control or abdicated control
for the maintenance and development of fills, such as the Three Fingers
fill, in public waters. The plain answer is that the state exercised
significant control--sufficient to satisfy the requirements of protecting the
Jus publicum.

2. The Hiinois Central v, Illinois decision and the doctrine
of abdication vs. control in Public Trust cases.

Much of the discussion below turned on the claim by CBC and the
City of Chelan that that the jus publicum could never be lost and that the
state had abdicated its responsibility by allowing the Three Fingers fill to
remain. See CBC brief filed March 22, 2012 at 15-18 (AR 368-71) and

the City of Chelan brief filed February 28, 2012 at 11-13 (AR 236-38).
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The Caminiti decision cited /llinois Cent. R.R. v. lllinois, 146 U.S.
387,13 S.Ct. 110, 36 L. Ed. 1018 (1892), in which the U.S. Supreme
Court upheld the invalidation of a contract the State of Illinois had
previously signed with the Illinois Central Railroad.

In discussing title to lands under navigable waters, the /llinois

Central court declared:

[t is a title held in trust for the people of the state, that
they may enjoy the navigation of the waters . . . .It is
grants of parcels of lands under navigable waters that
may afford foundation for wharves, piers, docks, and
other structures in aid of commerce, and grants of
parcels which, being occupied, do not substantially
impair the public interest in the lands and waters
remaining, that are chiefly considered and sustained in
the adjudged cases as a valid exercise of legislative
power consistently with the trust to the public upon
which such lands are held by the state.

146 U.S. at 452. The second issue, and the one for which the case is most
cited, involved the right of the State of Illinois to surrender control over
the use and development of more than one mile of the Chicago harbor
through the conveyance of the fee to the bed of the harbor lands covered
by water to the railroad. Under such a grant,

the act put it in the power of the company to delay

indefinitely the improvement of the harbor, or to

construct as many docks, piers, and wharves and other

works as it might choose, and at such positions in the

harbor as might suit its purposes, and permit any kind

of business to be conducted thereon, and to lease them
out on its own terms for indefinite periods.
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Id at451. It was the claimed right of the railroad to unfettered control of
the submerged lands and waters remaining in the Chicago harbor by a
private corporation to which the Supreme Court objected. As stated by the
Court:

Such abdication is not consistent with the exercise of
that trust which requires the government of the state to
preserve such waters for the use of the public. The frust
devolving upon the state for the public, and which can
only be discharged by the management and control of
property in which the public has an interest, cannot be
relinquished by a transfer of the property. The control
of the state for the purposes of the trust can never be
lost, except as to such parcels as are used in promoting
the interests of the public therein, or can be disposed of
without any substantial impairment of the public
interest in the lands and waters remaining.

Id. at 453 (emphasis added).!” The “abdication” language in the /llinois
Central decision was picked up by the Caminiti court in deciding whether
the adoption of a statute allowing docks in certain circumstances, which
would necessarily impede a certain degree of navigation, constituted
“abdication” of the jus publicum. As stated by the court:

The control of the State for the purposes of the trust can

never be lost, except as to such parcels as are used in

promoting the interests of the public therein, or can be

disposed of without any substantial impairment of the
public interest in the lands and waters remaining.

" For a map of the Chicago harbor laying out the details of the harbor at issue in /llinois
Central, see Map “2” to the declaration of Dale Weaver (AR 2470) attached hereto as
Appendix 2, Attachment 6.
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Caminiti, 107 Wn.2d at 670. In ruling that the Washington Legislature
had not abdicated its jus publicum responsibilities in adopting the statute
in question, the Caminiti court focused on the issue of public interest and
control. Providing access to the water through docks can serve the public
interest, and the size, location, and propriety of a dock in a given location
are controlled through zoning, the state hydraulics code, the Shoreline
Management Act, and other regulations ensuring that the intrusions on
navigable waters are still subject to public control. /d at 672-73.

We also observe that the legislation enacted here is a far

cry from that confronting the United States Supreme

Court in the leading “public trust doctrine” case of

Hlinois Cent. R.R. v. Illinois, 146 U.S. 387, 13 S.Ct.

110,36 L. Ed. 1018 (1892). In that case, the [llinois

Legislature . . . had also surrendered all right to control

the harbor. There it was held that by so doing the

linois Legislature had abdicated state sovereignty and

dominion over the jus publicum; here, the Washington

Legislature has not abdicated state sovereignty or
dominion over the jus publicum.

1d at 675. CBC asserted that the adoption of the Shoreline Management
Act and the consent to navigation impairment to pre-1969 fills in RCW
90.58.270 was an abdication of the state’s control over navigable waters
and hence not protective of the jus publicum. But a simple review of the
key cases on point (State v. Longshore, 141 Wn.2d 414, 5 P.3d 1256
(2000); Citizens for Responsible Wildlife Mgmt. v. State, 124 Wn. App.

566, 103 P.3d 203 2004, Caminiti v. Boyle, 107 Wn.2d 662, 732 P.2d 989
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(1987); Montana v. United States, 450 U.S. 544, 566, 101 S. Ct. 1245, 67
L. Ed. 2d 493 (1981)) makes it clear that the state has the authority and
discretion to determine how the jus publicum rights are to be used and
protected within the state and that allowing fill under controlled
circumstances is very much part of exercising that responsibility.

The state was fully within its rights to grant consent to existing fills
such as the Three Fingers fill, which had been in the water without prior
objection or legal claim, and the Trial Court erred in failing to recognize
the rights granted to GBI and the protections of its property in the Three
Fingers fill. The error requires reversal and dismissal of the case.

D. The Trial Court Erred in Entering a Final Judgment When
Issues of Material Fact Were Present/

As noted above, resolution of the case on either standing or
Shoreline Management Act issues discussed in sections A, B and C above
requires dismissal of the case. But even if the Court finds that CBC
members had special injuries sufficient to permit the association to seek
removal of the Three Fingers fill from the waters of Lake Chelan, and that
the protections of RCW 90.58.270 are not applicable protection for the
Three Fingers fill, the decision below must be reversed for reasons of

dispute of material fact.
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In the Caminiti and {llinois Central cases discussed above, the
central issue faced by the courts with a modification of a shoreline that
affected the public’s rights in navigable waters was whether disturbance to
navigational interests by reason of the modification was “substantial” and
if so whether it served the public interest. As the Caminiti court noted,
when the navigational interests of the public are affected by legislation:

we must inquire as to: (1) whether the state, by the
questioned legislation, has given up its right of control
over the jus publicum and (2) if so, whether by so doing
the state (a) has promoted the interests of the public in

the jus publicum, or (b) has not substantially impaired
it.

Caminiti, 107 Wn.2d at 670. As noted above, the state clearly did not
surrender control of the fills for which consent to the retention of existing
fills was given in Initiative 48B, since after the adoption of that provision
the development of any such properties was carefully controlled by
Chapter 90.58 RCW and the associated local shoreline master programs.
In granting consent to the fill of navigable waters by pre-1969 fills,
the people clearly granted the owners of those tracts the right to
“maintain” them in their then current condition. But the consent to
maintain the fills subject to future development control was not an
abdication of control, as in the State of [llinois grant to the [llinois Central

Railroad to determine where and when future fill or development may
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occur, but rather a tightly controlled consent in which any further

development (or fill) would be determined and permitted by the terms of

the Shoreline Management Act. Under that act:
Alterations of the natural condition of the shorelines of
the state, in those limited instances when authorized,
shall be given priority for single-family residences and
their appurtenant structures, ports, shoreline
recreational uses including but not limited to parks,
marinas, piers, and other improvements facilitating
public access to shorelines of the state, industrial and
commercial developments which are particularly
dependent on their location on or use of the shorelines
of the state and other development that will provide an

opportunity for substantial numbers of the people to
enjoy the shorelines of the state.

RCW 90.58.020 (emphasis added).

The uncontested record before the Trial Court below showed that
on fills in Lake Chelan similar to the Three Fingers fill, Washington
Department of Ecology (“WDOE”), the state’s controlling agency, and the
City of Chelan, as its managing agent for shorelines, had allowed more
than 200 parcels on the filled shores of Lake Chelan, most of which are
developed. See Beardslee declaration filed January 25, 2012 (AR 138-
140) and its Exhibits B 1, 2, 3, 4 and Exhibit C (AR 171-74 and 175-78,
respectively). Declaration exhibits attached as Appendix 2, Attachment 7

hereto.
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As the hearings proceeded, a second set of declarations called the
Trial Court’s attention to a number of priority uses that had been built on
similar fills and could be built on the Three Finger fill.

a. Single-family housing -- Bardin-Leduc, Beardslee
declaration filed January 29, 2015, at 2 and Exhibits Al and A2 (AR 2376
and AR 2381-82, respectively).

b. Resort properties allowing substantial numbers of people to
enjoy the waters of Lake Chelan -~ Peterson’s resort, Beardslee declaration
filed January 29, 2015, at 3 and Exhibits E-1 to E-4 (AR 2377 and AR
2399-2402, respectively).

c. Mixed use residential (water enjoyment) and marina water-
dependent uses -- Howe Sound properties, Beardslee declaration filed
January 29, 2015, at 3 and Exhibits D1 to D4 (AR 2377 and AR 2394-97,
respectively).

d. Water-dependent uses such as the marine terminal
presently located on Gallagher fill B, but which remains to this day and
was approved with a shoreline permit to serve terminal needs for the
Holden mine cleanup. Walker declaration filed January 29, 2015, at 2-3
and Exhibits 7.1-7.6 (AR 1665-6 and AR 2334-59, respectively)

describing the shoreline permit issued and Beardslee declaration filed
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January 29, 2015, at 2 and Exhibits C1-C4, for current use (2015) (AR
2376 and AR 2386-92, respectively).'®
The Shoreline Management Act specifically required WDOE, as

the agency managing the public trust doctrine under the Shoreline
Management Act, to recognize and appropriately designate portions of the
shoreline that have been altered, whether through natural or man-made
causes.

Alterations of the natural condition of the shorelines

and shorelands of the state shall be recognized by the

department. Shorelines and shorelands of the state shall

be appropriately classified and these classifications

shall be revised when circumstances warrant regardless

of whether the change in circumstances occurs through
man-made causes or natural causes.

RCW 90.58.020.

The record below showed (1) that the City had adopted a shoreline
master program by 1977, and the GBI property was designated as “Urban”
under the shoreline master program regulating and controlling all future
development, and (2) that the City had subsequently zoned the property
for Waterfront Commercial uses (CW zone, CMC Chapter 17.40 (AR

2150), which is the City’s most intense zone."

'8 See copies of referenced photos attached hereto in Appendix 2, Attachment 8.

" The zoning and shoreline designation may be found in the short plat decision of the
City planner, Gildroy, dated July 25, 2611, attached to the declaration of Craig Gildroy as
Exhibit “A” at pages 2 and 10 thereof (AR 272 and 280, respectively).
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The declarations of Terhaar and McKellar previously referenced
pointed out historic uses, including the preliminary use for the Holden
staging (see Terhaar declaration filed July 23, 2012, at 3-7, (AR 872-76)),
but in fact the site had not been fully developed, although it did have water
and access to the public streets.

The GBI sites were “alterations of the natural condition of the
shorelines” which was approved by the enactment of RCW 90.58.270(1)
in the state’s administration of the public trust doctrine. Portage Bay,

92 Wn.2d 1.

WDOE and the City recognized the altered shorelines of Lake
Chelan and, until this case, have proceeded to approve projects on
similarly situated fills consistent with the controls of the Shoreline
Management Act and implementing master program. The Trial Court’s
ruling that the GBI property could not serve a public purpose was
contradicted by substantial evidence in the record and requires reversal
and, if not erroneous as a matter of law, at the very least requires a trial.

Likewise, there were disputed issues of material fact as to whether
CBC showed substantial interference sufficient to support its claim for
nuisance. As noted above, none of CBC’s affiants had ever used the
waters of the bay in question by 1961 when such use was cut off by the

Three Fingers fill. The Three Fingers fill is approximately 2% of the total
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no wake zone and a tiny portion/small fraction of the lower lake recreation
area. See Beardslee declaration filed January 29, 2015, at 4 and Exhibits
H and I thereto (AR 2378 and AR 2408 and 2410, respectively).

In the absence of any facts in the record about actual use by CBC
members for specific purposes, and given the hypothetical projections as
to possible future use, and given the very small impediment in Lake
Chelan overall, the Trial Court’s conclusion below that the three Fingers
fill substantially interfered with the waters of Lake Chelan as a matter of
law is not supported by the facts in the record and certainly requires
reversal and remand for trial.

VII. SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION

The Trial Court below erred on multiple grounds in entering the
orders below:

1. The Trial Court granted CBC standing to secure the
removal of fill owned by GBI and in place since 1962 with no member of
CBC alleging the special needs required by RCW 7.48.210 to secure
removal of a public nuisance under RCW 7.48.140(3). The decision
violates RCW 7.48.210 requiring proof of special injury prior to the Trial
Court’s having jurisdiction to address the issue on the merits, Lampa,

179 Wash. 184 and requires reversal of the decision below and dismissal

of the cause of action for want of standing.
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2. The Trial Court failed to give the Three Fingers fill the
protections to which it was entitled under RCW 90.58.270(1)(2), which
was a remedial statute written to address the issues of the public trust
doctrine and pre-1969 fills. And in doing so, the state exercised its
authorit<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>